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nul oil and oil-cakes have gone up very high recently during the last two weeks;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and
(c) whether any action has been taken by Government to check the rise in prices?

The Deputy Minister of Agriculture (Shri M. V. Krlshnappa): (a) There has been a rise in the prices ot groundnut.., groundnut oil and cakes in recent weeks.

(b) The rise in prices ot groundnuts, rroundnul oil and cakes has been due to increase in internal demand, reports of damage to the crop in 1959-60 season, coupled with the speculative activities of the trade caused' by the ezpectation of a lower crop.

(c) Steps have been taken and continue to be taken to increase the production of groundnut and thereby augment the production of groundnu(
oil and cakes. Exports of· groundnut, groundnut oil and cake are also regulated to check any abnormal rise in their prices. Measures to curb speculative activity have also been taken by the Reserve Bank and by the Forward Markets Commission.

ProfIle out or Cement Distrlbutl ••

{
Shri Ram KrIshaa Gupta:

·S31. Shri Chlntamoni Panirrahi:
Shrl Ajlt Singh:

Will the Minister of TraDaport and COIIUIlanlcatiOllS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 59 on the 17th November, 1959
and state:

(a) the steps taken so far or pro-POSed to be taken for utilisation of the profits ot Rs. 6'99 erores made out of cement distribution by the State Trading Corporation or India Ltd., for eon.truction of National Highways;

(b) whether any scheme in this regard has been prepared; and

(c) it so, the details thereof?
The lIIIIlIster of State ID the MiD.-

try ., ~ sad C __ leatl_

(Shrl Raj Bahadur): (a) to (c). A scheme for cement concreting about 14~ miles ot existing sections ot National Highways, involving an t.sli-
mated expenditure of about Rs. 4'63 crores, has been approved. Sch('mes are being formulated for the utilisation of the balance of Rs. 2'36 crores on cem8llt concreting some more sections of National Highways.
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MaIa·Tila Hydel Project

{ Shri Vidya Charan Shakla:
·SM. Shri Pangarur:

Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 687 on the 8th December, 1959 and stale:

(a) whether the revision of the Mata-Tila Hydel Project by the Government of Uttar Pradesh has since been completed;

(b) if so, the broad details of the revised project; and

(c) the circumstances wbleh nt'Ce&-
5itated such revision?

The Deputy Mlnlater 01 Irrlrati_
and Power (Shrl Batbl): (a) to (e).
The requisite information is beinlt collecled from the Government of Uttar Pradesh and will be laid on the Table of the House as early ..
possible.

Westem Shlppinr Corporatiok

·335. Shrl Rarhunath Sinrh: Will the Minister of Transport and Co .. ·
munleatlolL~ be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that two Indiart sailors of the Western Shipping Corporation'. oil tanker "Desh Sewak" fell from a launch and ·,,'ere drowned in the sea near the marine oil temti.nal Bucher Island lIear Bombay on the 30th December, 19511;
and

(b) if so, the reasons thereof and action taken in the matter?

The MJn.ISter of Slate In the Mlnill-
try of Transport and CommDDicationa (Sbri Raj Bahadur): (a) Yes.

(b) Both the seamen were drunk and were quarrelling with each other.
As a result one pushed the other overboard but having lost balance he :,im-
self also fell from the launch. Rescue operations were not successful as it was midnight and the visibility Willi poor.

The police have regislered a case and the Shipping Master, Bombay hllll held an enquiry into this accident.

Railway Service CommlssiOJlll

·336. Shrl Harlsh Chandra Math ... :
Will the Minish.. of RalJwaye be pleased to state:

(a) whether a copy of the repol'! on the working of the Railway Service
Commissions for 1957-58 and 1958-5'
will be laid on the Table;

(b) what i. the constitution of the Railway Service Commilliione; ami.

